
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
ISSUED: November 7,2007 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter: 

LISA POLAK EDGAR, Chairman 
MATTHEW M. CARTER I1 
KATRINA J. McMURRIAN 

NANCY ARGENZIANO 
NATHAN A. SKOP 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action 
discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests 
are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

BACKGROUND 

On April 30, 2007, Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (PEF or company) filed a petition to 
increase its base rates to recover the $52.4 million revenue requirements associated with Hines 
Unit 4 and to transfer the recovery of the $36.3 million revenue requirements for Hines Unit 2 
from the fuel clause to base rates. The increase in base rates would become effective with the 
commercial in-service date of Hines Unit 4. PEF anticipates that Hines Unit 4 will begin 
commercial operations on December 1,  2007. Base rates would be increased by 7.45 percent. 

In its petition, PEF requested the following: a base rate increase of $36.3 million for the 
Hines Unit 2 revenue requirement currently recovered through the fuel clause; a true-up 
procedure for the Hines Unit 2 revenue requirement currently being recovered through the fuel 
clause; a base rate increase of $52.4 million for the Hines Unit 4 and related transmission 
facilities revenue requirement; recovery of the costs in excess of the need determination for 
Hines Unit 4 ($18.5 million) and the related transmission facilities ($22.1 million); and a base 
rate increase effective date coinciding with the first billing cycle after the commercial in-service 
date of Hines Unit 4 (12/01/07 anticipated date). 

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 2 

PEF filed its petition pursuant to Paragraph 12 of the rate case Stipulation and Settlement 
Agreement (Stipulation) we approved by Order No. PSC-05-0945-S-EI.' Paragraph 12 of the 
Stipulation states the following: 

12. a. Beginning on the commercial in-service date of Hines Unit 4, for 
which the Commission has previously granted a need determination in Order 
PSC-04-1 168-FOF-E1,2 PEF will further increase its base rates to recover the full 
revenue requirements of (a) the installed cost of Hines Unit 4 subject to the 
limitations of Rule 25-22.082(15), F.A.C., and (b) the unit's non-fuel operating 
expenses. The revenue requirements of the unit will be calculated using an 
11.75% ROE and the capital structure as set forth in the test year 2006 MFR 
Schedule D-la filed by PEF in Docket No. 050078-El. Such base rate increase 
shall be established by the application of a uniform percentage increase to the 
demand and energy charges of the Company's base rates including delivery 
voltage credits, demand credits, power factor adjustment and premium 
distribution service, and using billing determinants as filed by PEF in Docket No. 
050078-E1, and set forth in Exhibit I, Attachment C to this Agreement. Beginning 
on the commercial in-service date of Hines Unit 4, such amounts shall be added to 
the revenue sharing threshold and cap set forth in Section 6 of this Agreement. 

b. Effective on the Implementation Date of this Agreement and until 
the commercial in-service date of Hines Unit 4 (the "Fuel Clause Recovery 
Period"), PEF will recover annually through the fuel cost recovery clause the 
2006 full revenue requirements of the installed cost of Hines Unit 2, excluding the 
unit's non-fuel O&M expenses. During the Fuel Clause Recovery Period, the 
installed cost of Hines Unit 2 and corresponding depreciation accounts will be 
excluded from rate base for surveillance reporting purposes. Upon the 
commercial in-service date of Hines Unit 4, PEF will transfer the recovery of 
Hines Unit 2's 2006 full revenue requirements, excluding the unit's non-fuel 
O&M expenses, from the fuel cost recovery clause to base rates by decreasing 
PEF's fuel charges and increasing its base rates accordingly. The calculation of 
Hines Unit 2's revenue requirements for base rate recovery purposes will be 
calculated using an 11.75% ROE and the capital structure as set forth in the test 
year 2006 MFR Schedule D-la filed by PEF in Docket No. 050078-El. Such base 
rate increase shall be established by the application of a uniform percentage 
increase to the demand and energy charges of the Company's base rates including 
voltage credits, demand credits, power factor adjustment and premium 
distribution service, and using billing determinants as filed by PEF in Docket No. 
050078-El' and as included in Exhibit 1, Attachment C to this Agreement. 

Order No. PSC-05-0945-S-EI, issued September 28, 2005, in Docket No. 050078-EI, In re: Petition for rate 
increase by Progress Energy Florida, Inc. 

'Order No. PSC-04-1168-FOF-E1, issued November 23, 2004, in Docket No. 040817-EI, In re: Petition for 
determination of need for Hines 4 power plant in Polk County by Propress Energy Florida. Inc. 

I 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 3 

Beginning on the commercial in-service date of Hines Unit 4, such amounts shall 
be added to the revenue sharing threshold and cap set forth in Section 6 of this 
Agreement. 

The recovery of the Hines Unit 2 investment through the fuel clause was previously 
authorized in Order No. PSC-02-0655-AS-EI.3 Paragraph 9 of the stipulation approved in that 
order states the following: 

9. Beginning with the in-service date of Hines Unit 2 through December 
31, 2005, FPC will be allowed to recover through the fuel cost recovery clause a 
return on average investment and straight-line depreciation expense (but no other 
non-fuel expense) for Hines Unit 2, to the extent such costs do not exceed the 
unit’s cumulative fuel savings over the recovery period. All costs associated with 
Hines Unit 2, including those described in this section, are subject to Commission 
review for prudence and reasonableness as a condition for recovery through the 
fuel cost recovery clause. The investment for Hines Unit 2 upon which a return is 
recovered under this section will be excluded from rate base for surveillance 
reporting purposes during the recovery period. 

On October 12, 2007, a Joint Motion for Approval of Stipulation and Settlement 
Agreement (Agreement) was filed. The joint movants4 agreed that the jurisdictional revenue 
requirements for Hines Unit 2 and Hines Unit 4 were $36,339,546 and $52,354,000, 
respectively. The joint movants also agreed that the base rate increase would be effective with 
the first billing cycle in January 2008. In addition, PEF would be allowed to retain one half 
($1,458,020) of the Hines Unit 2 revenue requirements for December 2007 currently being 
recovered through the fuel cost recovery clause. 

For the reasons discussed below, we approve the Agreement resolving the issues related 
to the base rate increase associated with the revenue requirements for Hines Unit 2, Hines Unit 4, 
and the related transmission facilities. Starting with the first billing cycle in December 2007, 
PEF shall include bill inserts to notify its customers of the proposed base rate increase. We have 
jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 366.05 and 366.06, Florida Statutes. 

Order No. PSC-02-0655-AS-EI, issued May 14,2002, in Docket No. 000824-EI, In re: Review of Florida Power 
Corporation’s earnings, including effects of proposed acquisition of Florida Power Corporation by Carolina Power 
& Light, and in Docket No. 020001-EI, In re: Fuel and purchased power cost recovery clause with generating 
performance incentive factor. 

3 

The joint movants to the Agreement are Progress Energy Florida, Inc., Office of the Public Counsel, AARP, Florida 
Industrial Powers User Group, White Springs Agricultural Chemicals, Inc., and the Florida Retail Federation. The 
joint movants are those that signed the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement approved in Order No. PSC-05-0945- 
S-E1 except for the Attorney General of the State of Florida, Sugarmill Woods Civic Association, Inc., Buddy L. 
Hansen, and the Commercial Group. 

4 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 4 

DECISION 

The joint movants have proffered the proposed Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, 
attached to this Order and incorporated by reference herein (Attachment A), as a complete 
resolution of all matters pending in this docket. The major elements contained in the Settlement 
Agreement are as follows: 

H Jurisdictional base rate revenue requirement for Hines Unit 2 is $36,339,546 (Paragraph 2) 

H Jurisdictional base rate revenue requirement for Hines Unit 4 is $52,354,000 (Paragraph 2) 

H Base rate increase effective with the first billing cycle in January 2008 (Paragraph 3) 

H Recovery of one half ($1,458,020) of the installed cost of Hines Unit 2 through the fuel cost 
recovery clause for the month of December 2007 (Paragraph 4) 

The Agreement also contains an attachment showing the proposed rates and charges. 
Although most of the paragraphs of the attachment are self-explanatory, several paragraphs merit 
comment. 

Paragraph 2: The joint movants have agreed that the requested jurisdictional base rate 
revenue increases of $36,339,546 (Hines Unit 2) and $52,354,000 (Hines Unit 4) are the 
appropriate revenue requirements to be placed into effect. Although not explicitly stated, the 
agreed upon revenue requirements include the $41 million of costs in excess of the need 
determination for Hines Unit 4 and the related transmission facilities. We have reviewed the 
revenue requirement calculations for Hines Unit 2 (Attachment B) and Hines Unit 4 (Attachment 
C), which are incorporated by reference herein. The proposed base rate revenue increases are the 
appropriate amounts. We have also approved the Hines Unit 4 cost overruns and determined that 
the additional costs were necessary and reasonable. 

Paragraph 3: In its petition, PEF had proposed that the base rate increase would become 
effective with the first billing cycle of December 2007. Per the Agreement, the proposed base 
rate increase will become effective with the first billing cycle in January 2008. We have 
reviewed the calculation of the rates and charges attached to the Agreement. This paragraph also 
provides that revised tariff sheets will be filed within 45 days of the approval of the Agreement. 

Paragraph 4: In its petition, PEF had proposed that the base rate increase would become 
effective with the first billing cycle of December 2007, and PEF would immediately cease any 
further recovery of the revenue requirements of the installed cost of Hines Unit 2 through the 
fuel cost recovery clause. The Agreement provides that the base rate increase will not become 
effective until the first billing cycle of January 2008, and it allows PEF to recover one half 
($1,458,020) of the installed cost of Hines Unit 2 through the fuel cost recovery clause for the 
month of December 2007. The actual recovery of the $1,458,020 will not occur until 2009 as 
part of PEF’s 2007 final true-up. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 5 

We have reviewed the terms of the Agreement and we find them appropriate. The 
proposed jurisdictional base rate revenue increases of $36,339,546 (Hines Unit 2) and 
$52,354,000 (Hines Unit 4) are calculated in compliance with the provisions of the Stipulation 
approved in Order No. PSC-05-0945-S-EI. Although it is not specifically stated, the Agreement 
resolves any potential dispute concerning the $41 million of costs in excess of those approved in 
the need determination for Hines Unit 4 and the related transmission facilities. In addition, the 
Agreement resolves any potential dispute concerning the effective date for the implementation of 
the revised tariffs. The Agreement also provides that revised tariff sheets will be filed within 45 
days of the approval of the Agreement. We approve the Agreement. 

Beginning with the first billing cycle in December 2007, PEF shall include bill inserts in 
customers' bills providing notification of the base rate increase. For residential customers, PEF 
shall also state the impact on the 1,000 kwh residential bill. PEF shall provide our staff with a 
copy of the bill insert for review. PEF's current 1,000 kwh residential bill is $1 10.34. The base 
rate increase adds $2.73 to the 1,000 kwh residential bill. PEF's projected decrease in 2008 fuel 
costs, however, will more than offset the base rate increase. PEF projects that the 1,000 kwh 
residential bill will decrease to $108.1 1 starting in January 2008. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the Joint Movants' Motion 
for Approval of Stipulation and Settlement Agreement is granted as explained in the body of this 
Order. It is further 

ORDERED that, beginning with the first billing cycle in December 2007, PEF shall 
include bill inserts in customers' bills providing notification of the base rate increase. For 
residential customers, PEF shall also state the impact on the 1,000 kwh residential bill. It is 
further 

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall 
become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate 
petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, is received by 
the Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the 
close of business on the date set forth in the "Notice of Further Proceedings" attached hereto. It 
is further 

ORDERED that in the event this Order becomes final, this docket shall be closed. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 6 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 7th day of November, 2007. 

&/A 
ANN COLE 
Commission Clerk 

( S E A L )  

MCB 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida 
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders 
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and 
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an 
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought. 

As identified in the body of this order, our action approving the Stipulation and 
Agreement is preliminary in nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the 
action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, in the form provided by 
Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be received by the Office of 
Commission Clerk, at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the 
close of business on November 28, 2007. If such a petition is filed, mediation may be available 
on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially interested 
person's right to a hearing. In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become effective 
and final upon the issuance of a Consummating Order. 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the issuance date of this order is 
considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 7 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request: 
(1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Office of 
Commission Clerk, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed 
by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in 
the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of 
Commission Clerk and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this 
order, pursuant to Rule 9.1 10, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must 
be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 8 

ATTACHMENT A 
Page 1 of 14 

I .  

I n  re Petlrton of Pmgrcss k.nerg). t larida ) D<XiiCt Yo 070290-k I 
to increaw haw rates to rwowr the MI ) 

rrtcnuc rcquircmmt, of the Hincs Unit 2 ) 

and Unit  4 pouer plants p m m t  to ) 
Commission Older No PSC-05-0945-S-El ) 

Submitted for Filing October 12.2007 

s r i p r : m  X?ID SET+- 2 '  

M'HFRFAS, an Apni 30, 20-97, Progrnz Fncrgy flor1d.e Inc ("PCF' or the 

"Compny"). petitioned thc Flonda Public Service Cmmtsstctn (the "Cornmlssian'") lo InLTCdSC 

bnsr rates tu r w ~ ~ r r  the full re\enue rcquirmcntr of the tlincs Unit 2 and Lnit 4 power plants 

piirsuan~ $13 Comniiwcin Ortlrr No. PSC-05-0945-S-EI, 

HEREAS, on Scptmbcr 27. 2007. thc Commission staff issued its rruw"ndacmn 

that ( 1  ) PEF he allowed to recover the approximiteEy S4 I milliun nt cocts in cxccs nf the need 

tidmnmiion for H I I W  Unit 1, iiicludingrclated Lrmsrnission facility cost5, ( 2 )  the Hinrs 2 costs 

he transferred fmin the Fuel C l a w  to bas$ rates, .and (3) tk tevtscri base r a t a  sk?uld appl) to 

cltctric wugc occumng on md nHrr Dcccmhu 1, 3007, \\ith PEF proraing cwtumns' bills w 

!hat the a n e n t  base rates aould rtpply to Novmiber 2007 w g e  and that rht rc\isnl bnw mtcs 

uvuld upply to 1)ecemba 2007 usage 

\I HEREAS. the Oflice of Public Counqel (WPC"). the Flnnde lnduwml P o w a  h ~ s  

bmup ("1 IPL'G'), lhr Plnndu Retail Fcdcration ("FRY'). the A M P .  and h'hite Spnng5 

Agriculturdl Cheinicals, Lnc dbs PCS Phosphate Whites Springs ("PCS Phosphate") babe 
1 .  

"r 

9. * b w  I D  _ I l  - 3  

;?su-c" , * " "  I "  . I 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 9 

ATTACHMENT A 
Page 2 of 14 

WlL:KtAS, the P.wties ha\e entered into this Apzccmcnt for the purpose of awiding thc 

nrks. uncerta~ntics. md costs of litig~fion and for tlw pilrpo~ of rcachlng 3n infomid rrsolutrirn 

of dl1 oufsr,ding i~sues in h c k c t  No 070290-LI pending before the Commisswn and 8s tnorr 

tully set forth bclo\v. 

sO\V. 1 HEKEFORE. 111 cocu~tlnsfion of the foregoing and the cut enant, contuned 

heren, thu P.:rtics h a & >  agree and stipulate its follows 

1, Upon approval and final order of the Cummission, this AgJrcxInent ’sill become 

etf’scrivr. 

2. PEF shell increxie buve rates purstutat lo Conimiwioii ( 3 r d ~ ~  No. Psc.(J54)ws-s- 

El to rccovcr (a) the revcnuc rcguircmcnts oitht: installed ~ ( 1 s t  ofthr  ltines Unit 2 powet  plan^, 

excluding llic unit’s nun-fuel 0Erh.l e x p n . ~  (es thfse C O S ~ S  are already in base rdla),  and (b) 

the full revenue requ~rements rlsvociatd vlth the Hincs 4 power plwt arid related transmission 

costs, including the unit’s iion-fuel <)&l\.l expenses. The appmpristr jurisdictional ratc 

irvenue reyuirrmen! fur Hines Unit 2 is J36J39.546. The jurisdicuniul hvse rote tevwur 

tequircntent is S52.353,OUo fur Ilinm Lnit 4 the related trmtsiniruion facilities. 

3. It i s  fhc aptument of the Plutics that the incrcax in bnsc Kites for Hinri 2 and 

Hincs 4 will he effktive with ihc first billing cycle in Januq 2008 and such iwreiue will he 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 10 

ATTACHMENT A 
Page 3 of 14 

based on thc rutc5 dnd ch&ges dtdclird 10 ihts sztttmrnr f i e  Cotnpm unl! f i le Tc’.ibrd tmff 

sheet, \~i ih~i> 45 da>\ of  a p p i  dI of this 4gwx”ent  hv the E;immis%ion for 8dininisrr~ti~e 

Vprw a1 by the Commibiioi.1 S l d t  

I+ 11 IS the a p ” t  o f  thc P t t r t w  that, for the month of Deccmbt-r 2007, PEF is 

cntii ld :o recover oite half ofthe rexeriue reyuiremem p u r s u ~ t  to Cammiwon (Mu No PSr- 

05-0945-S-EI of the installed cos1 of the Hinos Unit 2 puum plant, excluding the unii’s nom-fuel 

ObM erperises through the fuel coqt recovery c l a w  To nccompltsh thn. PEF n i j l  charge 

31,425.020 m revenue rquiromcnt, tor the installed cos1 of the Hines Unit I power plant 

through the furl w b t  reco\ery clause in December 3W7. gi\en that PEF’s pro~ectlar~ f n  CkjLhrt 

KO O’OOPII hnd cxcludcd 100% a t  the rcvcnue requirement on the assumption I! u a ~  to hr 

coilec.ted through h a w  rate? 

5 nir: Panm further d g w  that they  ill suppen diis hgreremimt a d  ail1 not 

rcqucst or suppun any ordcr. rchcf. outcome. o r  result in canflict with the tams of [his 

4grement In tmq adminislri~tltc or judiciei prucet.dlng rrlstlng 10. rc I ie \ i  ill& ur riiatlcnglng the 

ssrtthlr~tunmt. approval, adopt“. or tmplcmenration of this Agnment  or !he FuhJCCt mntrer 

hercof Apprmal ot thir Agrcmm~ in its entirety \bill resolbe all I Y I U C ~  in Docket No 0702‘40- 

El pursuant to md in aclcordmce with SeLtion 120 _57(4), F S Docka KO OSO29O-EI will he 

closed cffecttto on the dale the Commission ardcr appnng lhis A g r w ” t  IS find 

6 This A g x c “ f  ddted rzs ui October 12. 2 0 7  may be cxocuted in counrcrpait 

onginds, wd a facsimile of UII onpinel s ignme shaJl be deemed an onpnal 

In Witness W h c m f .  the I ’an i~~ eiidarce llieir acceptance and agreement w i i h  thc 

p N w i w w  of this Agcemcnt by their signatures bciow 

IRemalndcr of p g c  lnrentlonallq lcft blankj 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 11 

ATTACHMENT A 
Page 4 of 14 

Alex Gkrut Esquire 
Po$? OAU Son rmz 
SI. Pcrenburg, Florida 33733 

J 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 12 

Office alPuBlic Counsel 

ATTACHMENT A 
Page 5 of 14 

Charles Beck, b q u i r c  
1 I I U' Msdisan SI., Room 812 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

5 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 13 

ATTACHMENT A 
Page 6 of 14 

5 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 14 

ATTACHMENT A 
Page 7 of 14 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 15 

ATTACHMENT A 
Page 8 of 14 

Whlte Spriogs Aprlculturnl Chemieols, 
IPC dba PCS Phorpbstr N'hltc Springs 

Washington. D c' 21JuO' 
Tct (202) 342 0800 
Fax (20:) 342-0800 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 16 

Florida Retull Fsdsrstioa 

B 

U vu R&rt Schcfkl Wnghr 
Young van Assenderp, P.A 
225 South A h  Strtes Suite 200 
Tsll&.nssee, Flonrls 32301 
TeIephoM ($50) 222-7206 
F~~icstmile (850) 561-6834 

ATTACHMENT A 
Page 9 of 14 

9 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 17 

ATTACHMENT A 
Page 10 of 14 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 18 

ATTACHMENT A 
Page 11 of 14 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 

ATTACHMENT A 
Page 12 of 14 

PAGE 19 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 20 

ATTACHMENT A 
Page 13 of 14 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 21 

ATTACHMENT A 
Page 14 of 14 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 22 

Progrs3r Eenrgy Florlda 

Cdsulallon of Rclall Dcproclailon and Relurn 
HI"-s unlt 2 ~ ususnu. R.q"lrem."l. 

ATTACHMENT B 
Page 1 of 1 

DOchelNo. -El  
Wllnoss: J. Patuondo 

Ezhlbll JP.1 

Jan-06 Feb-06 M u d 6  Jul-06 Aug-06 Saw06 Ocl-06 Nov-06 Doc-06 TOTAL 
Jam-06 Apr-OS May-06 

12,206,196 12.206.11K, $2.205.196 12.206.196 12.206.195 12.206.196 12.206.196 12.2Mi.196 12.206.196 12206.196 12206.196 $2,206,196 12.206.196 
4 Less R e l m " l S  

5 Endhg Balance 2.206.196 2.206.196 2.206.196 2.206.195 2,206,196 2.206.196 2.206.196 2.206.196 2.206.196 2.206.196 2.M6.196 2206,196 2.206.196 
6 PrOducllon PlanC ~- 
7 Begnnlng Balance 
8 Add hve6tmW 

9 Less Relwemenls 

239.413.368 

1~2.828 1~t( .2t i i  150.610 160.6:~ i68.er> 1 7 5 ; ~ ~  17'J.Zbl 102.466 1~5,030 187.157 1oo.om 186.506 2.025.51 7 

239.413.368 239.536.196 239.674.458 239.825.068 239.985.701 240.154.353 240.329.W7 240.508.868 240.591.334 240.876.364 241,003,521 241.252.379 

241.438.885 
240.360.001 

3 l0OWOX 
8.893.313 

239.536.196 239.614.458 239.825.068 239.985.701 240.154.353 240.329.607 240.508.868 240.691.334 240.876.364 241.063.521 241.252.379 241.438.885 10 Ending Balance 

I 1 Average Balance 239.474.182 239.605.327 739.769.763 239.905.385 240.070.027 240,241,980 240.419.238 240.600.101 240.783.849 240.969.943 241.151.950 241.345.632 
12 DePe="- Rate (3  7% annual la14 0 308333% 0 .WR3n3% 0 3083331 0 308333% 0 308333% 0 308333% 0.308333% 0.308333% 0.308333% 0.308333% o.m333% 0.508333% 

I 3  Dernerialion Exwnje 73R.3RO 738.782 739.22U 739.707 740.215 740.745 741,292 741.850 747.416 742.990 743.570 744.148 
14 L e u  Relre"e"l\ 

17.939.984 15 Begwkng Balance Depcuabon 17,939,984 18,678,364 13,417,146 20.156.374 20.896.081 21.636.296 22.377.041 23,118.333 23.860.183 24.602.599 25.345.589 26.089.159 
16 Eiidng Balance DepreclaUon 18.618.364 19.411.146 20.156.374 20.896.081 21.636.295 22.377.041 23.118.335 23,860,183 24.602.599 25.345.589 26.069.159 16,833,307 

17 Transmlssion Station €qui@ 

18 Begnnl1fl.3 Baranco 5.135.211 5.135.211 5.135.211 5.135.211 5.135.211 5.135.211 5,135.211 5.135.211 5.135211 5.135.211 5.135211 5,135.211 
19 Add Invusm~~U 
20 Less ReUremenh 

26.833.307 

5.135.211 

5.135.21 1 ' 21 EndlngBlllance S.135.211 5.135211 5.135.211 5.135211 5.135211 5.135.211 5.135.211 5.135.211 5.135211 4135.211 5.135211 5.15.211 
J 27 Average Balance 5,135,211 5.135211 5.135.211 5.135211 5,135211 5.135.211 5135.111 5.135.211 5.135.211 5.135.211 5,135,211 5.135.211 5.135.21 1 

4 23 Deurecbtion Rale(2.2% annual rale) 0 103333% 0 183333% 0 183333% 0.183333% 0.163333% 0.183333% 0.183333% 0.183333% 0.183333% 0.183333% 0 183333% 0.183333% 2.2owoox 

I 24 De~recialion Expense 9.415 9.415 9.415 9.415 9.415 9.415 9.415 9.415 9.4 15 9.415 9.415 9.4 15 112,980 

25 Le% Rel8remenlr 
26 0egW"ng oa1anCe Depleccatlon 273 J i b  23:3.131 242.546 251.961 261.376 270.791 200,206 209.621 298.036 308.451 311.866 327.20' 213.716 

27 tndmg Balance Depredation 213.131 242.546 251.961 261.376 270.791 280.206 289.6z1 299.036 308.451 317.866 327.281 336.696 356.696 

28 Told Dcureclalian 
29 TOW Depeclabon Expense 747.795 748.197 748.643 749.122 749.630 750,160 750.707 751265 751.831 752.405 752.905 753.563 9.w6.303 
u) Told End Balance Depreciallon 18.911,495 19.659.692 70.408.335 21.157.457 21.907.087 22.657247 23407.954 24.159219 24.911.060 25.663.455 26416.440 27.170.003 27.170.W3 

31 Ralun 
32 Beghnlng Ne1 lnverlmelll 
33 Endlng Ne1 lnvesmenl 
34 Avenge lnveslmenl 
35 A h d  Equity Relum (1) 
36 Equy Compcnenl Ailer Tar 
37 cunvermu, IO Pre-tax ( 2 )  
38 Equtly Comuanenl Pre-Tax 
3Y Allowed DeMReturn 11) 
40 Dfbl Componenl 
41 r m  ~ e w n  Rewnemenls 

240.926.537 
240.926.537 227.966.108 227.356.173 226.758.140 226.169.651 225.588.673 225,013,757 224.442.321 222873.522 =3,%.n1 222.741.473 222.177.346 

227.966.108 227.356.173 226,758.14C 226.169.651 225.588.673 225.013.767 224,442.321 223.873.527 221308.721 222.741.473 222.177.346 221,610.289 

234.446.323 227.661.141 227.057.157 226.463.896 225.879.162 225.301.220 224.728.044 224,157.922 223.590.122 223.024.097 222.459.410 221.893.818 

57083% 57083% .57M13% 57083% 57083% .57083% ,570832 57003% .57083% 57083% .57083% 57083% 

1,338,290 1.299.558 1.296.110 1.292.724 1,289,386 1,285,087 1.287.815 1.279561 1276.319 1,273,088 1.269.865 1.266.636 

162800 162800 1.62800 162800 1.62800 1.62800 162800 1.62BM 1.62800 1.62BM) 1.62800 162800 

7.178.136 2.115.680 2.110.051 2.104.555 2,099,120 2.093.750 2.088.423 2.083.125 2.077.847 2.072.587 2.061.340 2.062.083 

221,610.289 

6.8-X 
15,450.439 

1.62000 

2 04000% 

225.553.854 

25.153.31 3 

3 7"nn.L TI-% 17nnn.b 1 7 ~ 0 %  17000% 17000% . i 7 m  .17wo% .I~oM)% IV." .17wO% 17WOX 4.601.326 
29.754.639 

. .._ . . .~~ . ,111 .. . . _"" .- 
398.559 381.024 .35.911 I Jt14.988 383395 383.012 382.038 381.008 380.103 379.141 378.181 377.219 

2.5n 295 2.502.104 2,496.064 2.489.544 2.483.115 2.476.762 2.410.461 2.464.193 2.457.950 2.451.728 7.445.521 2.439.302 

42 Total Dsureclallan 6 Relum 38.760.942 
93.753% 43 Total UeprecmUon L Retun 

44 Producnon Base Seuarallon Faclor 93.753% 93.753% 93.753% 93.753% 93.753% 93.753% 93 753% 93 753% Q3.753% 93.753% 33.753% 93.753% $36.339.546 
45 Retad Deureciabon h Retun $3.117.312 53.047.817 13.042.010 $3.036.347 13.030.795 $3.025.336 13.019.942 13.014.SBI) 13.oW.268 $3.003971 52.998.695 12.993.407 

3.Q5.090 3.250.901 5,244,707 3.238.666 3.232.745 3.226.922 3.221.168 3.215.- 3.208.781 3.201.133 3.198.W 3 . 1 m R S  



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0900-PAA-E1 
DOCKET NO. 070290-E1 
PAGE 23 

ATTACHMENT C 
Page 1 of 1 

Progress Energy Florida 
Hines Unit 4 .Revenue Requirements 
Year 2008 

-E 1 
Witness: J. Portuondo 

Exhibit JP-3 

Docket NO. 

(Dollars In Thousands) 

Generation Trasmission Total 

Separation Retail Separation Retail Retail 
System Factor Jurisdiclional System Factor Jurisdictional Jurisdictional - _____ --- Ltne 

NO 

1 Estimated In Sewice Date 1Y1107 
2 
3 Annualized R a w  
4 Eleclnc Plant in Service 
5 Ac:umulated Reserve for Depreciation 
6 Fuel Inventory 
7 
8 Total Annualized Rate Base 

9 
10 ~ i z e d N O I  
11 OBM 
12 Depreciation Expense 
13 Property Taxes 
14 Payoll Taxes L Benefits 
15 Income Taxes. 
16 Direct Current & Deferred 
17 Imputed Interest 
18 Manufacturing lax Benefit 
19 Total Annualized NO1 

20 
21 

23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 Short Term Debt 
37 Customer Deposits 
38 JDIC 
39 

40 
41 Imputed Interest (Li-e 8 Lne 39) 
42 

- 

Working Capital - Income Taxes Payable 

22 p 
Fully Adjusted Cost of Capital (MFR D-1) 
NO1 Reqwemenl (Line 8 * Line 23) 
NO1 Deficiency (L ne 24 ess Line 19) 
Ne1 Operating Income Muiliplter (MFR C-44) 

Revenue Requiremerf (Line 25 ' Line 26) 

calculation of Taxes on ImpVled lntered 
Weighted Cost of Debt Capllat (MFR D l )  

Long Term Debt Fixed Rate 
Long Term Debt Variable Rate 

Income Taxes on lmpuled Interest at 38 575% 

5287.004 
15.153) 
1.100 

93 753% 
93.753% 
89 864% 

5250.324 
(4,831) 

989 

70 597% 542,408 
7 0.5 9 7 % 

0 
(435) 

$292,732 
(5.266) 

989 
(4.169) 

$284,286 
0 

$41.531 
(3.988) 

5258.963 
(3.727) 

5242,754 - 
51.87: 
10,306 
2.6OC 
453 

(5.876) 
(2.10C) 

93.753% 
93 753% 
91.926% 
91 670% 

$0 
1,231 

600 
0 

(706) 
(475) 

70.597% $0 
70.597% 869 
91.926% 552 

0 

(548) 
(335) 

($538) 

0 

$1,756 
9,663 
2.3W 

415 

(5.487) 

$1,756 
10.532 
2,942 

415 

16.035) 
(2 ,M3)  
(4861 

($6,821) 
91 251% 0 - (533) 

(16,724) 

8 69% 
$23,022 
$29,746 
16515 

$48.530 - 
8 89% 

$5.233 
S5,883 
16313 

8.89% 
$3,692 
$4.230 
1 6313 

8 89% 
$21.581 
$27.864 

1 6315 

145,460 

8 89% 
$25.273 
$32,094 

16313 

$52,354 93.67% 71.90% $6,900 $9,597 

1.88% 1,88% 
0.00% 0.00% 
0.02% 0 02Oh 
0.13% 0.13% 

188% 
0 00% 
0 02% 
0 13% 

1 sei, 
0 39% 
0 02% 
0 13'0 
0 24% 
2 07% 

$5.443 
(SZ.lC0) 

0 04% 0.0490 
2 07% 2 07OA 
- -  - -  0 04% 

2 07% - 
$5.102 $1,231 

($1,968) (%475) 
$869 

($335) 


